

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 278 Friday 23rd September

2022

GAZETTE NOTICES

[764]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, HON. PATTESON OTI, Acting Governor-General, assign to the person holding the office of:

DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

responsibility for the administration of the Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule for the following periods:

- (a) on and from the date of this direction until the Deputy Prime Minister departs from Solomon Islands on 23 September 2022; and
- (b) on and from the entry of the Deputy Prime Minister into Solomon Islands on 30 September 2022 until the Prime Minister resumes his duties on 10 October 2022

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF THE PRIME MINISTER STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND CABINET

MINISTRY OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET

Coordination of Ministers
Constitutional offices and affairs
Government communication and information
Parliament Services
Cabinet services
Coordination and monitoring of Government
policies, programs and projects
Policy formulation, translation and evaluation
Honours and awards

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Leadership Code Commission
Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation
Prerogative of Mercy Committee
Intelligence and National Security Council
Judicial and Legal Service Commission
Police and Correctional Service Commission
Public Service Commission
Teaching Service Commission
Members of Parliament (Entitlements)
Commission

Office of Ombudsman Electoral Commission

Dated this twenty-second day of September 2022.

HON. PATTESON OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[765]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN 43 of 1978)

DIRECTION AUTHORISING MINISTER FOR MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION TO PERFORM FUNCTIONS OF PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 38(1) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, HON. PATTESON OTI, Acting Governor-General, by this direction:

- (a) authorise the person holding the office of Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification to perform the functions conferred on the Prime Minister by the Constitution (other than the functions conferred by section 38) during the period when both the Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime Minister are unable to do so commencing on the departure from Solomon Islands of the Deputy Prime Minister on 23 September 2022 until the entry of the Deputy Prime Minister into Solomon Islands on 30 September 2022; and
- (b) direct that, on the entry of the Deputy Prime Minister into Solomon Islands on 30 September 2022, the authorisation of the Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification under paragraph (a) is revoked.

Dated this twenty-second day of September 2022.

HON. PATTESON OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[766]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE MINISTER FOR MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, HON. PATTESON OTI, Acting

Governor-General, assign to the person holding the office of:

MINISTER FOR MINES, ENERGY AND RURAL ELECTRIFICATION

responsibility for the administration of the Office of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule on and from the departure of the Deputy Prime Minister from Solomon Islands on 23 September 2022 until the entry of the Deputy Prime Minister into Solomon Islands on 30 September 2022.

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF THE PRIME MINISTER STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND CABINET

MINISTRY OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINET

Coordination of Ministers
Constitutional offices and affairs
Government communication and information
Parliament Services
Cabinet services
Coordination and monitoring of Government
policies, programs and projects
Policy formulation, translation and evaluation
Honours and awards
Pacific Games 2023

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Leadership Code Commission
Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation
Prerogative of Mercy Committee
Intelligence and National Security Council
Judicial and Legal Service Commission
Police and Correctional Service Commission
Public Service Commission
Teaching Service Commission
Members of Parliament (Entitlements)
Commission
Office of Ombudsman
Electoral Commission

Dated this twenty- second day of September 2022.

HON, PATTESON OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL